
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 11th November, 

2014 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel  

 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
 

Public Representations:- At the 
discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest.  
Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to tak
[...]
 such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 REMOVAL OF 3 TREES AT SKI SLOPE, SOUTHAMPTON SPORTS CENTRE 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Report of Head of Regulatory and City Services seeking permission to fell 3 trees at 
the Ski Slope at Southampton Sports Centre, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
6 27 KING EDWARD AVENUE, SO16 4DN  14/01531/FUL (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

7 8 NORFOLK ROAD, SO15 5AS 14/01618/FUL (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

8 46 CAMBRIDGE ROAD  14/01419/FUL (Pages 41 - 48) 



 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

9 20 LORDSWOOD GARDENS, SO16 6RY  14/01650/FUL (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending refusal in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address, attached. 
 

Monday, 3 November 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

- 12 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

22. 44 SIR GEORGES ROAD SO15 3AT  14/01282/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from dwelling house (C3) and extension approved under application 
14/00933/FUL, to House of Multiple Occupation (C4). 
 
Mr MacQueen (Freemantle Triangle Residents Association/objecting), Councillors 
Shields, Moulton and Parnell (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
06 APPROVAL CONDITION - Number of occupiers 
 
The number of occupiers at the property in connection with the change of use hereby 
permitted shall not exceed 5 persons. 
 
REASON 
In the interests of protecting the residential amenity of local residents from 
intensification of use and define the consent for avoidance of doubt. 
 
07 APPROVAL CONDITION – Refuse Management Plan 
 
Prior to first occupation of the dwelling as a C4 HMO a refuse management plan shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority to ensure that 
all bins are stored at all times within the refuse store shown on the approved plans with 
the exception of purposes of collection on collection day. 
 
REASON 
In the interests of the visual amenities and character of the area. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
1  Poor Living Environment 
 
The proposed layout of the HMO and in particular the restricted outlook from side facing 
habitable room windows is not considered to provide a living environment suitable for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 13 - 
 

occupation as a HMO contrary to Policy SDP1 (i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review 2006 and Paragraph 2.2.1 of the Councils adopted Residential Design Guide 
SPD 2006. 
 
2  Insufficient parking and increased highway congestion 
 
The proposed development is considered to provide an inadequate amount of on-site 
parking to accommodate an HMO within an area of low accessibility, having regard to 
the existing take up of on-street parking within the narrow street. Taken with the likely 
amount of car ownership and traffic generated by the development, it is considered that 
any car parking overspill from the development would impact negatively on the 
amenities of those living within Sir Georges Road and surroundings and would lead to 
increased obstruction of the carriageway, footway and off road parking spaces. The 
development is thereby contrary to ‘saved’ policies SDP1 and SDP7 of the adopted City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and Policies CS13 and CS19 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy  (January 2010) as supported 
by the adopted Parking Standards SPD in that it would be harmful to the amenity of 
residents. 
 

 

Page 2



 

Version Number: 2 1

DECISION-MAKER:  PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 
SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF 3 TREES AT SKI SLOPE 

SOUTHAMPTON SPORTS CENTRE 
DATE OF DECISION: 11 NOVEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGULATORY AND CITY SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Nick Yeats Tel: 023 8083 2857 
 E-mail: nick.yeats@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713  
 E-mail: Stuart.Love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The removal of two oak and one silver birch trees which encroach on the peripheral 
edges of the middle slope at the Alpine Snowsports Centre would improve overall 
skier safety and allow the centre to improve customer satisfaction on donut sessions. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) Removal of the 2 x Oak and 1 x Birch from the sides of the Alpine 

Snowsports Centre middle slope (as shown on attached plan). 
 (ii) A condition is given that there are two for one replacement trees of a 

size no smaller than 20cm-25cm girth at 1m above ground level and 
of species and
[...]



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 11 November 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
27 King Edward Avenue SO16 4DN 
Proposed development: 
Change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to a 5-bed House In Multiple Occupation 
(HMO - Class C4) 
Application 
number 

14/01531/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Joanne Hall Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

04/11/2014 Ward Millbrook 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by Ward 

Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Denness 
Cllr Galton 
Cllr Thorpe 

  
Applicant: Mr Adam White Agent: N/A 
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

No 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7, SDP9 and H4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS13, CS16 and CS19 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010). 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 HMO 40m Radius Survey Area 
[...]
of the property and therefore in accordance 
with local plan policies SDP1 and H4. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d), 2. (b) (d), 4. (f) (vv) (ww), 6. (c), 7. (a) 
 
JOAHAL for 11/11/14 PROW Panel 
 
 

Page 18



  

 

PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Change of use 
The use hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date on which this 
planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990(as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION -  Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - C3/C4 dual use [Performance Condition]  
The "dual C3 (dwellinghouse) and/or C4 (House in multiple occupation) use" hereby 
permitted shall, under Class E, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995, be for a limited period of 10 years only from 
the date of this Decision Notice.  That dwelling shall remain as the prevailing use at that 
time as hereby agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, if a C4 use is instituted and subsequently reverts to C3 use and is in that use on 22 
July 2024, planning permission will be required to convert to Class C4 use thereafter.  
 
Reason:  
In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use hereby 
permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupancy Restriction [Performance condit
[...]
/01531/FUL 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
H4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (Adopted - March 2012) 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 11 November 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
8 Norfolk Road, SO15 5AS 
Proposed development: 
Conversion of dwelling to 2 x three bedroom flats. 
Application 
number 

14/01618/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Laura Grimason Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

21/11/2014 Ward Freemantle 
Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by Ward 

Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Parnell 
Cllr Shields 
Cllr Moulton 

  
Applicant: Mr Singh Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report.  

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

No 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The proposed development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of 
the Development Plan as set out below. The application site is located within a 
predominantly residential area characterised by pairs of two storey, semi-d
[...]
 principally for birds, and the Solent 
Maritime SAC, designated principally for habitats.  Research undertaken across 

Page 33



  

 

south Hampshire has indicated that current levels of recreational activity are having 
significant adverse effects on certain bird species for which the sites are designated.  
A mitigation scheme, known as the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP), 
requiring a financial contribution of  £172  per unit has been adopted.  The money 
collected from this project will be used to fund measures designed to reduce the 
impacts of recreational activity. The recommendation that is presented is for 
delegated authority to grant planning permission upon receipt of the required £172 
for the additional dwelling that is proposed. Provided that this is achieved, this 
application will have complied with the requirements of the SDMP and would meet 
the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 
 

7. Summary 
 

7.1 The application site is capable of comfortably accommodating a mix of residential 
units. Of the two proposed units, one would comprise a family dwelling subsequently 
avoiding the loss of a family home and complying with policy CS16 of the Core 
Strategy. The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of other planning 
considerations. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 To conclude, this proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact and can 
therefore, be recommended for conditional approval.  

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2(b), 2(d), 4(f), 4(g), 4(vv), 7(a), 9(a) and 9(b).  
 
LAUGRI for 11/11/14 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
1. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
2. APPROVAL CONDITION -  Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
3. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse & Recycling [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Before the works commence details (and amended plans) of facilities to be provided for 
the storage, removal and recycling of refuse from the premises shall be submitted to the 

Page 34



  

 

Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. Such facilities as approved shall provide 
for a level approach and be permanently maintained and retained for that purpose.   
 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and 
the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed 
plan [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted, which 
includes:  
i. Planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 

associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants,              noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate; 

ii. Details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls; and 
iii. A landscape management scheme. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unles
[...]
Principles 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
H2 Previously Developed Land 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 

 

Page 37



  

 

 

Page 38



  

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 11 November 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
46 Cambridge Road  
Proposed development: 
External alterations including relocation of ground floor entrance door to side. 
Application 
number 

14/01419/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Joanne Hall Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

25/09/2014 Ward Bevois 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Five or more letters of 

objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Barnes-Andrews 
Cllr Burke 
Cllr Rayment 

  
Applicant: Mr Mark Vincent Agent: Mr Ian Knight  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Not applicable 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006) and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (January 2010). 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditionally approve 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



  

 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 The application site consists of a two storey, end of terrace property which was 
subdivided into two flats in 1991. The site is located on the corner of Avenue 
Road and Cambridge Road with access to the ground floor flat via the rear garden 
and the first floor flat via a door in the side elevation on Cambridge Road. The 
property is used as two dwellings within the C3 use class. 
 

1.2 The area is characterised by a mixture of family homes, houses in multiple 
occupation and flat conversions. It is predominately residential but close to Lodge 
Road shops to the South, retail, business and leisure uses on The Avenue to the 
West and Portswood Road to the East.  
 

2. 
 

Proposal 
2.1 The application seeks to remove the access door to the ground floor flat from the 

rear elevation replacing it with a window. The entrance would then be relocated to 
the side elevation. This is to provide access to both flats from Cambridge Road 
rather than from the rear garden of the site. This is permitted development for 
dwellinghouses but flats and maisonettes do not enjoy such rights and therefore 
planning permission is required. These external changes also allow for internal 
alterations to make both flats two bedroom instead of the current one bedroom.  
 

3. Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comp
[...]
omes this reason for refusal and there is no loss of amenity arising as a 
result of this application.  
 

6.4 Character of area and visual appearance 
 
The change to the appearance of the building is minimal and is in-keeping with 
the design  and character of the property. The visual appearance of an additional 
door would not be harmful to the character of the area. The layout will become 
more traditional as residents will not longer need to access one of the flats from 
the rear garden. 
 

7. Summary 
 

7.1 The alteration is small scale and not judged to be harmful to the character of the 
area or the existing building. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1. (a), (b), (c), (d), 2. (b), (d), 4. (f), 6. (c), 7. (a). 
 
JOAHAL for 11/11/2014 PROW Panel 
 

Page 44



  

 

PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION -  Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 

Page 45



  

 

Application  14/01419/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
R
[...]
e which will have a 
detrimental impact upon the spatial character of the street. Therefore, the scheme is 
contrary to Policies SDP1(i), SDP7(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (2006), policy CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010) and the provisions of the Council's 
approved Residential Design Guide (September 2006) in particular paragraphs 2.3.3 to 
2.3.5. 
 

 
14/00667/FUL - Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension - 
REF 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Un-neighbourly form of development 
The extension is not subordinate to the original dwelling due to the lack of set back from 
the front elevation and the raising of the roof ridge. As a result the extension would be  
unsympathetic to the form and proportions of the existing dwelling and, by reason of height 
and massing of the extension in immediate proximity to the common boundary, erodes the 
space between the terrace of houses and the adjacent detached houses which  will have a 
detrimental impact upon the spatial character of the street. Therefore, the scheme is 
contrary to Policies SDP1(i), SDP7(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (2006), policy CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010) and the provisions of the Council's 
approved Residential Design Guide (September 2006) in particular paragraphs 2.3.1 to 
2.3.5. 

Page 53



  

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Removal of 3 trees at Ski Slope, Southampton Sports Centre
	Enc. 1 Plan for Removal of 3 Trees at Ski Slope

	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	6 27 King Edward Avenue, SO16 4DN  14/01531/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 8 Norfolk Road, SO15 5AS 14/01618/FUL
	8 46 Cambridge Road  14/01419/FUL
	9 20 Lordswood Gardens, SO16 6RY  14/01650/FUL





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 14 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse (Except Minute 
27), L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

24. REMOVAL OF 3 TREES AT SKI SLOPE, SOUTHAMPTON SPORTS CENTRE  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Regulatory and City Services, 
recommending the removal of three trees at the above site address.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That 2 x oak and 1 x birch be removed from the sides of the Alpine Snowsports 

Centre middle slope (as shown on the plan); and 
(ii) To replace three trees on a two-for-one ratio of a size no smaller than 20cm-

25cm girth at 1m above ground level and of species and location to be agreed 
with the Council Tree Officer in consultation with the Friends of Southampton 
Sports Centre.  

 
25. 27 KING EDWARD AVENUE, SO16 4DN  14/01531/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
Change of use from a Dwelling House (Class C3) to a 5-Bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO - Class C4). 
 
Mr S White, Mr A White (Applicants), Mrs White (local resident/supporting), Ms Murphy 
(local resident/objecting), Councillors Galton and Denness (Ward Councillors/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that the final sentence in Condition 3 should be deleted 
and should therefore read as follows: 
 
The "dual C3 (dwelling house) and/or C4 (House in multiple occupation) use" hereby 
permitted shall, under Class E, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995, be for a limited period of 10 years only 
from the date of this Decision Notice.  That dwelling shall remain as the prevailing use 
at that time as hereby agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason 
In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use 
hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. 
 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred to allow additional information to be provided in 
the form of further parking surveys carried out during school term time, to include a 
daytime survey. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to defer the application:- 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and Harris 
 

26. 8 NORFOLK ROAD, SO15 5AS 14/01618/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Conversion of dwelling to 2 x three bedroom flats. 
 
Mr Pooks (local resident/objecting) and Councillors Moulton and Parnell (Ward 
Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that he had received an objection from Councillor 
Shields, Ward Councillor regarding parking issues in the area. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reason set out below. 
 
Reason for Refusal  
 
Impact on residential amenity  
 
The proposed conversion to form two flats would represent an over-intensive form of 
development resulting in an unacceptable increase in parking demand in an area 
subject to parking stress which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is therefore, contrary to saved policy SDP1(i) of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission. 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Lewzey 
 

27. 46 CAMBRIDGE ROAD  14/01419/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
External alterations including relocation of ground floor entrance door to side. 
 
Mr Vincent (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.  
 
NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.  
 

28. 20 LORDSWOOD GARDENS, SO16 6RY  14/01650/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Mr Whitton (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to grant planning permission for the reason listed below. 
 
Reason for granting Planning Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The Panel concluded that the development would 
not be significantly harmful to the character of the area or be sufficiently different from 
guidance in the Council's Residential Design Guide to warrant refusal of the application.  
Other material considerations were considered and were not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and applicable conditions have been 
applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local 
Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 186-
187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010) and the Residential Design Guide 
(September 2006). 
 
New Conditions 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials to match [Performance Condition] 
 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including 
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

shall match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, 
manufacture and finish of those on the existing building. 
 
Reason:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the 
interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of 
high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the 
existing. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted 
above ground floor level in the southern flank wall of the two-storey extension hereby 
permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  
To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Window specification limitations [Performance 
Condition] 
 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing and notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 
1995 (as amended), or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, in relation to the 
development hereby permitted, the first floor window facing south in the side extension 
shall be non-opening and fitted with obscure or tinted glass up to a height of 1.7 metres 
above floor level. The window shall be retained in this manner for the duration of use of 
the building for residential occupation. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 
the building without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
 
 
 

 


